associate where it elects to use a deemed cost. Accordingly, the Company has opted to carry the investment in subsidiary
and jointly controlled entity at the Previous GAAP carrying amount at the transition date.

The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that
exist at the date of transition to Ind-AS.

The estimates at April 01, 2016 and at March 31, 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance
with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from the following items where
application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation:

The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 01,
2016, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
 for the year ended March 31, 2018

73

Foot Note  Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,028.90   -   4,028.90
Capital work in progress 155.36   -   155.36

 Financial assets
Investments in subsidiaries 1 -   21.12   21.12
Investments in partnership firm 1 -   112.15   112.15
Investments in other entities 1 , 6 159.20   (133.79)   25.41
Loans 1 207.42   (204.60)   2.82
Trade receivables 1 -   25.00   25.00
Others 1 , 5 -   78.52   78.52

Non-current tax assets 1 -   126.08   126.08
Other non-current assets 1 25.00   (25.00)   -

4,575.88   (0.52)   4,575.36
Current assets
Inventories 826.85   -   826.85
Financial assets
Trade receivables 1 2,522.89   496.76   3,019.65
Cash & cash equivalents 1 473.45   (351.78)   121.67
Bank balances other than above 1 -   351.78   351.78
Loans 1 1,460.67   (1,417.09)   43.58
Others 1 , 5 -   149.66   149.66

Other current assets (net) 1 338.10   682.92   1,021.02
5,621.96   (87.75)   5,534.21

Total assets 10,197.84   (88.27)   10,109.57

EQUITY and LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 468.32   -   468.32
Other equity 1 , 5 3,045.89   14.07   3,059.96
Total equity 3,514.21   14.07   3,528.28

Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,555.35   -   1,555.35
Other financial liabilities 1 -   2.20   2.20

Provisions 129.84   -   129.84
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 215.46   -   215.46
Other liabilities 1 , 5 14.84   (14.84)   -

1,915.49   (12.64)   1,902.85
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,238.07   -   1,238.07
Trade payables 1 2,899.72   (138.08)   2,761.64
Other financial liabilities 1 -   261.39   261.39

Other current liabilities 1 , 5 627.09   (233.37)   393.72
Provisions 1 3.26   20.36   23.62

4,768.14   (89.70)   4,678.44

Total equity and liabilities 10,197.84   (88.27)   10,109.57

BEARDSELL LIMITED
CIN No : L65991TN1936PLC001428
Reconciliation of equtiy as at April 01, 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

74

Foot Note  Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,013.26   -   4,013.26
Capital work in progress 1 43.74   (5.39)   38.35

 Financial assets
Investments in subsidiaries 1 -   21.12   21.12
Investments in partnership firm 1 -   112.15   112.15
Investments in other entities 1 , 6 159.20   (132.94)   26.26
Loans 1 130.78   (116.81)   13.97
Trade receivables 1 -   27.65   27.65
Others 1 -   92.46   92.46

Other non-current assets 1 , 5 27.65   2.08   29.73
4,374.63   0.32   4,374.95

Current assets
Inventories 867.34   -   867.34
Financial assets
Trade receivables 1 2,726.04   809.99   3,536.03
Cash & cash equivalents 1 416.60   (275.70)   140.90
Bank balances other than above 1 -   275.70   275.70
Loans 1 1,961.15   (1,919.72)   41.43
Others 1 -   106.62   106.62

Other current assets (net) 1 , 5 363.28   914.09   1,277.37
6,334.41   (89.02)   6,245.39

Total assets 10,709.04   (88.70)   10,620.34

EQUITY and LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 468.32   -   468.32
Other equity 1 , 5 3,620.95   19.45   3,640.40
Total equity 4,089.27   19.45   4,108.72

Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1 1,466.66   -   1,466.66
Other financial liabilities 1 -   4.52   4.52

Provisions 70.16   -   70.16
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1 , 2 224.16   0.29   224.45
Other liabilities 1 , 5 19.09   (19.09)   -

1,780.07   (14.28)   1,765.79
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,328.69   -   1,328.69
Trade payables 1 2,812.72   (191.75)   2,620.97
Other financial liabilities 1 -   330.12   330.12

Other current liabilities 1 , 5 549.56   (266.08)   283.48
Provisions 1 148.73   (105.63)   43.10
Current tax liabilities 1 -   139.47   139.47

4,839.70   (93.87)   4,745.83

Total equity and liabilities 10,709.04   (88.70)   10,620.34

Reconciliation of equtiy
as at March 31, 2017

75

Foot Note  Local GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

 I.  Income
 Revenue from operations 1, 3   16,738.74   1,128.19   17,866.93
 Other income 1   175.55   (6.70)   168.85
 Finance income 1   -   24.24   24.24
 Total income   16,914.29   1,145.73   18,060.02

  Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 1   10,553.22   (262.69)   10,290.53
Purchase of traded goods   971.24   -   971.24
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and traded goods   (6.35)   -   (6.35)
Excise duty on sale of goods 3   -   1,145.73   1,145.73
Employee benefits expense 4   1,555.25   (35.33)   1,519.92
Finance costs   444.07   -   444.07
Depreciation and amortisation expense   337.12   -   337.12
Other expenses 1, 5   1,979.43   266.43   2,245.86
Total expenses   15,833.98   1,114.14   16,948.12

Profit before exceptional items and tax   1,080.31   31.59   1,111.90

Exceptional items   -   -   -

Profit before tax   1,080.31   31.59   1,111.90

Tax Expense
Current tax   412.00   -   412.00
Adjustment of current tax relating to earlier years   -   -   -
Deferred tax   8.70   -   8.70

Total tax expense   420.70   -   420.70

Profit for the year   659.61   31.59   691.20

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods
Gain / (loss) on FVTOCI financial assets 6   -   0.85   0.85

Income tax effect 2   -   (0.29)   (0.29)

Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit plans 4   -   (40.93)   (40.93)

Income tax effect 2   -   14.16   14.16

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 7   -   (26.21)   (26.21)

Total comprehensive income for the year   659.61   5.38   664.99

BEARDSELL LIMITED
CIN No : L65991TN1936PLC001428
Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

76

52 (d)
1 Reclassification

2 Deferred tax

3 Excise duty on sale of goods

4 Defined benefit liabilities

5 Lease equilisation

6 Fair valuation of investments

7 Other comprehensive income

8 Statement of cash flows

53

Ind AS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Standards issued but not yet effective

The standard issued, but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company’s financial statements is disclosed below.

[…]

At the date of transition to Ind AS, the Group has determined that assessing whether there has been a significant
increase in credit risk since the initial recognition of a financial instrument would require undue cost or effort, hence the
Group has recognised a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date
until that financial instrument is derecognised (unless that financial instrument is low credit risk at a reporting date).

A first-time adopter may choose to use either of these bases to measure investment in each subsidiary, joint venture or
associate where it elects to use a deemed cost. Accordingly, the Group has opted to carry the investment in subsidiary
and jointly controlled entity at the Previous GAAP carrying amount at the transition date.

The Group has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that
exist at the date of transition to Ind-AS.

BEARDSELL LIMITED
CIN No : L65991TN1936PLC001428
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31,2018
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

122

Foot Note  Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 5,086.65   146.34   5,232.99
Capital work in progress 1 199.02   -   199.02
Goodwill 242.12   -   242.12
Intangible assets under development -   -   -
Financial assets
Investments in other entities 1 , 6 26.44   (0.52)   25.92
Loans 1 220.15   (215.07)   5.08
Trade receivables 1 -   25.00   25.00
Others 1 -   88.75   88.75

Non-current tax assets 1 -   126.32   126.32
Other non-current assets 1 , 5 25.00   (25.00)   -

5,799.38   145.82   5,945.20
Current assets
Inventories 1,211.25   -   1,211.25
Financial assets
Trade receivables 2,889.08   (385.54)   2,503.54
Cash & cash equivalents 1 526.07   (351.78)   174.29
Bank balances other than above 1 -   351.78   351.78
Loans 1 756.76   (710.66)   46.10
Others 1 -   161.95   161.95

Other current assets (net) 1 , 5 338.10   497.22   835.32
5,721.26   (437.03)   5,284.23

Assets held for sale -   -   -
Total assets 11,520.64   (291.21)   11,229.43
EQUITY and LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 468.32   -   468.32
Other equity 1 , 5 3,074.13   160.41   3,234.54
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 3,542.45   160.41   3,702.86
Non-controlling interests 0.09   -   0.09
Total equity 3,542.54   160.41   3,702.95

Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,900.03   -   1,900.03
Other financial liabilities 1 -   2.20   2.20

Provisions 139.91   -   139.91
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 215.46   -   215.46
Other liabilities 1 , 5 14.84   (14.84)   -

2,270.24   (12.64)   2,257.60
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,466.26   -   1,466.26
Trade payables 1 3,433.14   (487.36)   2,945.78
Other financial liabilities 1 -   397.38   397.38

Other current liabilities 1 , 5 791.64   (369.36)   422.28
Provisions 1 16.82   20.36   37.18

5,707.86   (438.98)   5,268.88

Total equity and liabilities 11,520.64   (291.21)   11,229.43

Reconciliation of equtiy as at
April 01,2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

123

Foot Note  Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 5,145.70   179.27   5,324.97
Capital work in progress 1 133.69   (5.39)   128.30
Goodwill 242.12   -   242.12
Intangible assets under development -   -   -
Financial assets
Investments in other entities 1 26.44   0.33   26.77
Loans 1 133.27   (117.12)   16.15
Trade receivables 1 -   27.65   27.65
Others 1 -   92.78   92.78

Other non-current assets 1 , 5 27.65   2.08   29.73
5,708.87   179.60   5,888.47

Current assets
Inventories 1,187.47   -   1,187.47
Financial assets
Trade receivables 1 3,621.23   35.84   3,657.07
Cash & cash equivalents 1 480.33   (275.70)   204.63
Bank balances other than above 1 -   275.70   275.70
Loans 1 737.43   (695.42)   42.01
Others 1 -   129.34   129.34

Other current assets (net) 1 , 5 363.28   441.21   804.49
6,389.74   (89.03)   6,300.71

Total assets 12,098.61   90.57   12,189.18

EQUITY and LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 468.32   -   468.32
Other equity 1 , 5 3,477.42   198.72   3,676.14
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 3,945.74   198.72   4,144.46
Non-controlling interests 0.08   -   0.08
Total equity 3,945.82   198.72   4,144.54

Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,696.45   -   1,696.45
Other financial liabilities 1 -   4.52   4.52

Provisions 82.86   -   82.86
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1 , 2 224.16   0.29   224.45
Other liabilities 1 , 5 19.09   (19.09)   -

2,022.56   (14.28)   2,008.28
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,552.23   -   1,552.23
Trade payables 1 3,493.87   (191.75)   3,302.12
Other financial liabilities 1 -   360.88   360.88

Other current liabilities 1 , 5 803.91   (296.84)   507.07
Provisions 1 280.22   (105.63)   174.59
Current tax liabilities 1 -   139.47   139.47

6,130.23   (93.87)   6,036.36

Total equity and liabilities 12,098.61   90.57   12,189.18

BEARDSELL LIMITED
CIN No : L65991TN1936PLC001428
Reconciliation of equity as at March 31,2017
(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

124

Foot Note  Local GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

 I.

 II.

 Income

 Revenue from operations 1, 3   19,042.70   1,406.08   20,448.78

 Other income 1   215.17   (0.67)   214.50

 Finance income 1   -   25.08   25.08

 Total income   19,257.87   1,430.49   20,688.36

 Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 1   6,384.95   5,492.83   11,877.78

Purchase of traded goods 1   6,726.76   (5,755.52)   971.24

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and traded goods   (3.62)   -   (3.62)

Excise duty on sale of goods 3   -   1,423.62   1,423.62

Employee benefits expense 4   1,799.55   (35.33)   1,764.22

Finance costs   558.63   -   558.63

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1   535.69   (32.93)   502.76

Other expenses 1, 5   2,353.78   266.43   2,620.21

Total expenses   18,355.74   1,359.10   19,714.84

Profit before tax   902.13   71.39   973.52

Tax Expense

Current tax   412.46   -   412.46

Adjustment of current tax relating to earlier years   -   -   -

Deferred tax   8.70   -   8.70

Total tax expense   421.16   -   421.16

Profit for the year   480.97   71.39   552.36

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods

Gain / (loss) on FVTOCI financial assets 6   -   0.85   0.85

Income tax effect 2   -   (0.29)   (0.29)

Re-measurement losses on defined benefit plans 4   -   (40.93)   (40.93)

Income tax effect 2   -   14.16   14.16

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 7   -   (26.21)   (26.21)

Total comprehensive income for the year   480.97   45.18   526.15

Reconciliation of profit and loss
for the  year ended March 31, 2017

125

52 (d) Footnotes for reconciliation of balance sheet and profit & loss statement as previously reported under IGAAP to
Ind AS

1 Reclassification
Previous periods' figures have been re-grouped / re-classified, where necessary to comply with Ind AS accounting.
The Group determines classification of certain assets and liabilities as financial/ non financial assets and liabilities. Transitional
adjustments made by Group represents reclassification of non financial assets and liabilities to other assets and liabilities